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[bookmark: _Toc106966664]4	Default Values
…
[bookmark: _Toc10738253][bookmark: _Toc20396087][bookmark: _Toc29397669][bookmark: _Toc29398791][bookmark: _Toc36648801][bookmark: _Toc36654589][bookmark: _Toc44960860][bookmark: _Toc50982501][bookmark: _Toc50984672][bookmark: _Toc57111940][bookmark: _Toc106966665]4.1	Definition of default values for USIM-Terminal interface testing (Default UICC)
…
***** start of changes *****
[bookmark: _Toc106966674]4.1.1.8	EFUST (USIM Service Table)
Logically:	Local Phone Book available
	User controlled PLMN selector available
	Fixed dialling numbers available
	Barred dialling numbers available
	The GSM Access available
	The Group Identifier level 1 and level 2 not available
	Service n 33 (Packed Switched Domain) shall be set to '1'
Enabled Services Table available
	Service n°1:
	
	Local Phone Book
	available

	Service n°2:
	
	Fixed Dialling Numbers (FDN)
	available

	Service n°6:
	
	Barred Dialling Numbers (BDN)
	available

	Service n°17:
	
	Group Identifier Level 1
	not available

	Service n°18:
	
	Group Identifier Level 2
	not available

	Service n°20:
	
	User controlled PLMN selector with Access Technology
	available

	Service n°27:
	
	GSM Access
	available

	Service n°33:
	
	shall be set to '1'
	available

	Service n°34:
	
	Enabled Services Table
	available




	Coding:
	B1
	B2
	B3
	B4
	B5

	binaryBinary
	xx1x xx11
	xxxx xxxx
	xxxx 1x00
	xxxx x1xx
	xxxx xx11



	The coding of EFUST shall conform with the capabilities of the USIM used.
[bookmark: _Toc10738263][bookmark: _Toc20396097][bookmark: _Toc29397679][bookmark: _Toc29398801][bookmark: _Toc36648811][bookmark: _Toc36654599][bookmark: _Toc44960870][bookmark: _Toc50982511][bookmark: _Toc50984682][bookmark: _Toc57111950][bookmark: _Toc106966675]***** next change *****
4.1.1.9	EFEST (Enable Service Table)
Logically:
	Service n°1:
	
	Fixed Dialling Numbers (FDN)
	deactivated

	Service n°2:
	
	Barred Dialling Numbers (BDN
	deactivated

	Service n°3:
	
	APN Control List (ACL)
	deactivated



	Fixed Dialling Numbers (FDN) disabled.
	Barred Dialling Numbers (BDN) disabled.
	APN Control list (ACL) disabled

	Coding:
	B1

	binaryBinary
	0000 0000


…
[bookmark: _Toc10738277][bookmark: _Toc20396111][bookmark: _Toc29397693][bookmark: _Toc29398815][bookmark: _Toc36648825][bookmark: _Toc36654613][bookmark: _Toc44960884][bookmark: _Toc50982525][bookmark: _Toc50984696][bookmark: _Toc57111964][bookmark: _Toc106966689]4.2.1	Values of the EF's (FDN UICC)
***** next change *****
[bookmark: _Toc10738278][bookmark: _Toc20396112][bookmark: _Toc29397694][bookmark: _Toc29398816][bookmark: _Toc36648826][bookmark: _Toc36654614][bookmark: _Toc44960885][bookmark: _Toc50982526][bookmark: _Toc50984697][bookmark: _Toc57111965][bookmark: _Toc106966690]4.2.1.1	EFUST (USIM Service Table)
Logically:	Local Phone Book available
	User controlled PLMN selector available
	Fixed dialling numbers available
	Barred dialling numbers available
	The GSM Access available
	The Group Identifier level 1 and level 2 not available.
	Service n 33 (Packed Switched Domain) shall be set to '1'
Enabled Services Table available

	Coding:
	B1
	B2
	B3
	B4
	B5

	binary
	xx1x xx11
	xxxx xxxx
	xxxx 1x00
	xxxx x1xx
	xxxx xx11



Settings from clause 4.1 (Default UICC) of the present document apply.	The coding of EFUST shall conform with the capabilities of the USIM used.
***** next change *****
[bookmark: _Toc10738279][bookmark: _Toc20396113][bookmark: _Toc29397695][bookmark: _Toc29398817][bookmark: _Toc36648827][bookmark: _Toc36654615][bookmark: _Toc44960886][bookmark: _Toc50982527][bookmark: _Toc50984698][bookmark: _Toc57111966][bookmark: _Toc106966691]4.2.1.2	EFEST (Enable Service Table)
Logically:
Settings from clause 4.1 (Default UICC) of the present document apply with the following changes:
	Service n°1:
	
	Fixed Dialling Numbers (FDN)
	activated



	Fixed Dialling Numbers enabled.
	Barred Dialling Numbers disabled.
	APN Control list (ACL) disabled.
	Coding:
	B1

	Binary
	0000 0001



…
[bookmark: _Toc10738284][bookmark: _Toc20396118][bookmark: _Toc29397700][bookmark: _Toc29398822][bookmark: _Toc36648832][bookmark: _Toc36654620][bookmark: _Toc44960891][bookmark: _Toc50982532][bookmark: _Toc50984703][bookmark: _Toc57111971][bookmark: _Toc106966696]4.4	Definition of E-UTRAN/EPC UICC
***** next change *****
[bookmark: _Toc10738285][bookmark: _Toc20396119][bookmark: _Toc29397701][bookmark: _Toc29398823][bookmark: _Toc36648833][bookmark: _Toc36654621][bookmark: _Toc44960892][bookmark: _Toc50982533][bookmark: _Toc50984704][bookmark: _Toc57111972][bookmark: _Toc106966697]4.4.1	EFUST (USIM Service Table)
Logically:
Settings from clause 4.1 (Default UICC) of the present document apply with the following changes:
	Service n°85:
	
	EPS Mobility Management Information
	available

	Service n°86:
	
	Allowed CSG Lists and corresponding indications
	available



	Local Phone Book available
	User controlled PLMN selector available
	Fixed dialling numbers available
	Barred dialling numbers available
	The GSM Access available
	The Group Identifier level 1 and level 2 not available
	Service n 33 (Packed Switched Domain) shall be set to '1'
Enabled Services Table available
EPS Mobility Management Information available
Allowed CSG Lists and corresponding indications


	Byte:Coding:
	B1
	B2
	B3
	B4
	B5
	B6
	B7
	B8

	Binary:
	xx1x xx11
	xxxx xxxx
	xxxx 1x00
	xxxx x1xx
	xxxx xx11
	xxxx xxxx
	xxxx xxxx
	xxxx xxxx

	[bookmark: MCCQCTEMPBM_00000270]
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	B9
	B10
	B11
	
	
	
	
	

	
	xxxx xxxx
	xxxx xxxx
	xx11 xxxx
	
	
	
	
	



The coding of EFUST shall conform with the capabilities of the USIM used.
…
[bookmark: _Toc57111979][bookmark: _Toc106966705]4.5	Definition of E-UTRAN/EPC ISIM-UICC
…
***** next change *****
[bookmark: _Toc10738298][bookmark: _Toc20396132][bookmark: _Toc29397714][bookmark: _Toc29398836][bookmark: _Toc36648846][bookmark: _Toc36654634][bookmark: _Toc44960905][bookmark: _Toc50982546][bookmark: _Toc50984717][bookmark: _Toc57111984][bookmark: _Toc106966710]4.5.3.2	EFIST (ISIM Service Table)
Logically:
(Service 01) P-CSCF Address:	available
(Service 02) Generic Bootstrapping:	not available
(Service 03) HTTP Digest:	not available
(Service 04) GBA Based Local Key Establishment Mechanism:	not available
(Service 05) Support for P-CSCF discovery for IMS local breakout:	not available
(Service 06) Short Message Storage (SMS):	available
(Service 07) Short Message Status Reports (SMSR):	available
(Service 08) Support for SM-over-IP:	available

	Service n°1:
	
	P-CSCF address
	available

	Service n°2:
	
	Generic Bootstrapping Architecture (GBA) 
	not available

	Service n°3:
	
	HTTP Digest
	not available

	Service n°4:
	
	GBA-based Local Key Establishment Mechanism
	not available

	Service n°5:
	
	Support of P-CSCF discovery for IMS Local Break Out
	not available

	Service n°6:
	
	Short Message Storage (SMS)
	available

	Service n°7:
	
	Short Message Status Reports (SMSR)
	available

	Service n°8:
	
	Support for SM-over-IP including data download via SMS-PP as defined in TS 31.111
	available



	Byte Coding:
	B1

	BinaryCoding: 
	111x xxx1 



…
[bookmark: _Toc10738309][bookmark: _Toc20396143][bookmark: _Toc29397725][bookmark: _Toc29398847][bookmark: _Toc36648857][bookmark: _Toc36654645][bookmark: _Toc44960916][bookmark: _Toc50982557][bookmark: _Toc50984728][bookmark: _Toc57111995][bookmark: _Toc106966721]4.6	Definition of ACSGL/OCSGL E-UTRAN/EPC UICC
…
***** next change *****
[bookmark: _Toc10738310][bookmark: _Toc20396144][bookmark: _Toc29397726][bookmark: _Toc29398848][bookmark: _Toc36648858][bookmark: _Toc36654646][bookmark: _Toc44960917][bookmark: _Toc50982558][bookmark: _Toc50984729][bookmark: _Toc57111996][bookmark: _Toc106966722]4.6.1	EFUST (USIM Service Table)
Logically:	Local Phone Book available
	User controlled PLMN selector available
	Fixed dialling numbers available
	Barred dialling numbers available
	The GSM Access available
	The Group Identifier level 1 and level 2 not available
	Service n 33 (Packed Switched Domain) shall be set to '1'
Enabled Services Table available
EPS Mobility Management Information available
Allowed CSG Lists and corresponding indications
Operator CSG Lists and corresponding indications
Support of CSG Display Control

Settings from clause 4.1 (Default UICC) of the present document apply with the following changes:
	Service n°85:
	
	EPS Mobility Management Information
	available

	Service n°86:
	
	Allowed CSG Lists and corresponding indications
	available

	Service n°90:
	
	Operator CSG Lists and corresponding indications
	available

	Service n°92:
	
	Support of CSG Display Control
	available




	Byte:Coding:
	B1
	B2
	B3
	B4
	B5
	B6
	B7
	B8

	Binary:
	xx1x xx11
	xxxx xxxx
	xxxx 1x00
	xxxx x1xx
	xxxx xx11
	xxxx xxxx
	xxxx xxxx
	xxxx xxxx

	[bookmark: MCCQCTEMPBM_00000275]
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	B9
	B10
	B11
	B12
	
	
	
	

	
	xxxx xxxx
	xxxx xxxx
	xx11 xxxx
	xxxx 1x1x
	
	
	
	



The coding of EFUST shall conform to the capabilities of the USIM used.
…
***** next change *****
4.7	Definition of Non Access Stratum Configuration UICC
…
[bookmark: _Toc10738315][bookmark: _Toc20396149][bookmark: _Toc29397731][bookmark: _Toc29398853][bookmark: _Toc36648863][bookmark: _Toc36654651][bookmark: _Toc44960922][bookmark: _Toc50982563][bookmark: _Toc50984734][bookmark: _Toc57112001][bookmark: _Toc106966727]4.7.1	Values of the EFs
…
***** next change *****
[bookmark: _Toc10738316][bookmark: _Toc20396150][bookmark: _Toc29397732][bookmark: _Toc29398854][bookmark: _Toc36648864][bookmark: _Toc36654652][bookmark: _Toc44960923][bookmark: _Toc50982564][bookmark: _Toc50984735][bookmark: _Toc57112002][bookmark: _Toc106966728]4.7.1.1	EFUST (USIM Service Table)
Logically:	Local Phone Book available
	User controlled PLMN selector available
	Fixed dialling numbers available
	Barred dialling numbers available
	The GSM Access available
	The Group Identifier level 1 and level 2 not available
	Service n 33 (Packed Switched Domain) shall be set to '1'
Enabled Services Table available
Non-Access Stratum configuration by USIM available
Settings from clause 4.1 (Default UICC) of the present document apply with the following changes:
	Service n°96:
	
	Non-Access Stratum configuration by USIM
	available



	Byte:Coding:
	B1
	B2
	B3
	B4
	B5
	B6
	B7
	B8

	Binary:
	xx1x xx11
	xxxx xxxx
	xxxx 1x00
	xxxx x1xx
	xxxx xx11
	xxxx xxxx
	xxxx xxxx
	xxxx xxxx

	[bookmark: MCCQCTEMPBM_00000276]
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	B9
	B10
	B11
	B12
	
	
	
	

	
	xxxx xxxx
	xxxx xxxx
	xxxx xxxx
	1xxx xxxx
	
	
	
	



The coding of EFUST shall conform to the capabilities of the USIM used.
…
***** next change *****
[bookmark: _Toc106966730]4.8	Definition of Non Access Stratum Configuration of E--‑UTRAN/EPC UICC
…
***** next change *****
[bookmark: _Toc106966731]4.8.1	EFUST (USIM Service Table)
Logically:	Local Phone Book available

	User controlled PLMN selector available
	Fixed dialling numbers available
	Barred dialling numbers available
	The GSM Access available
	The Group Identifier level 1 and level 2 not available
	Service n° 33 (Packed Switched Domain) shall be set to '1'
Enabled Services Table available
EPS Mobility Management Information available
Allowed CSG Lists and corresponding indications
Non-Access Stratum configuration by USIM available
Settings from clause 4.1 (Default UICC) of the present document apply with the following changes:
	Service n°85:
	
	EPS Mobility Management Information
	available

	Service n°86:
	
	Allowed CSG Lists and corresponding indications
	available

	Service n°96:
	
	Non-Access Stratum configuration by USIM
	available



	Byte:Coding:
	B1
	B2
	B3
	B4
	B5
	B6
	B7
	B8

	Binary:
	xx1x xx11
	xxxx xxxx
	xxxx 1x00
	xxxx x1xx
	xxxx xx11
	xxxx xxxx
	xxxx xxxx
	xxxx xxxx

	
	B9
	B10
	B11
	B12
	
	
	
	

	
	xxxx xxxx
	xxxx xxxx
	xx11 xxxx
	1xxx xxxx
	
	
	
	



The coding of EFUST shall conform with the capabilities of the USIM used.
…
[bookmark: _Toc106966740]4.9	Definition of 5G-NR UICC
…
***** next change *****
[bookmark: _Toc20396152][bookmark: _Toc29397734][bookmark: _Toc29398856][bookmark: _Toc36648866][bookmark: _Toc36654654][bookmark: _Toc44960925][bookmark: _Toc50982566][bookmark: _Toc50984737][bookmark: _Toc57112004][bookmark: _Toc106966741]4.9.1	EFUST (USIM Service Table)
Logically:	
User controlled PLMN selector available
Fixed dialling numbers available	
The GSM Access available
The Group Identifier level 1 and level 2 not available
Service n 33 (Packed Switched Domain) shall be set to '1'
Enabled Services Table available
EPS Mobility Management Information available
Allowed CSG Lists and corresponding indications available
5GS Mobility Management Information available
5G Security Parameters available
Subscription identifier privacy support available
SUCI calculation by USIM not availableSettings from clause 4.1 (Default UICC) of the present document apply with the following changes:
	Service n°85:
	
	EPS Mobility Management Information
	available

	Service n°86:
	
	Allowed CSG Lists and corresponding indications
	available

	Service n°122:
	
	5GS Mobility Management Information
	available

	Service n°123:
	
	5G Security Parameters
	available

	Service n°124:
	
	Subscription identifier privacy support
	available

	Service n°125:
	
	SUCI calculation by the USIM
	not available




[bookmark: MCCQCTEMPBM_00000118]
	Byte:Coding:
	B1
	B2
	B3
	B4
	B5
	B6
	B7
	B8

	Binary:
	xxxx xx1x
	xxxx xxxx
	xxxx 1x00
	xxxx x1xx
	xxxx xx11
	xxxx xxxx
	xxxx xxxx
	xxxx xxxx

	
	B9
	B10
	B11
	…
	B16
	
	
	

	
	xxxx xxxx
	xxxx xxxx
	xx11 xxxx
	.....
	xxx0 111x
	
	
	




***** end of changes ****
